The following table provides a summary of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed as recorded by Bancshares, the fair value adjustments
necessary to adjust those acquired assets and assumed liabilities to estimated fair value, and the resultant fair values of those assets and liabilities as
recorded by the Company. As provided for under GAAP, management has up to 12 months following the date of acquisition to finalize the fair values of
the acquired assets and assumed liabilities. The fair value adjustments and the resultant fair values shown in the following table continue to be evaluated
by management and may be subject to further adjustment.

Explanation of fair value adjustments

8

Six Months Ended

June 30,
   2014   2013

(Dollars in thousands,
except per share

amounts)

Net interest income – pro forma (unaudited)   $133,828   $109,995
Net income – pro forma (unaudited)   $ 58,954   $ 49,352
Diluted earnings per common share – pro forma (unaudited)   $ 0.73   $ 0.64

   March 5, 2014

As Recorded by

Bancshares
Fair Value

Adjustments

As Recorded
by the

Company
   (Dollars in thousands)
Assets acquired:

Cash and due from banks   $ 102,156   $ 0   $ 102,156
Investment securities   1,860   (1) a   1,859
Loans and leases   165,939   (10,764) b   155,175
Allowance for loan losses   (5,280)   5,280  b   0
Premises and equipment   6,259   1,619  c   7,878
Foreclosed assets   7,634   (2,916) d   4,718
Accrued interest receivable and other assets   608   (294) e   314
Core deposit intangible asset   0   2,648  f   2,648
Deferred income taxes   7,110   1,881  g   8,991

Total assets acquired   286,286   (2,547)   283,739
Liabilities assumed:

Deposits   255,798   121  h   255,919
Accrued interest payable and other liabilities   1,358   295  i   1,653

Total liabilities assumed   257,156   416   257,572
Net assets acquired   $ 29,130   $ (2,963)   26,167

Total cash consideration paid   (21,500)
Gain on acquisition   $ 4,667

a- Adjustment reflects the fair value adjustment based on the Company’s pricing of the acquired investment securities portfolio.
b- Adjustment reflects the fair value adjustment based on the Company’s evaluation of the acquired loan portfolio and to eliminate the recorded

allowance for loan losses.
c- Adjustment reflects the fair value adjustment based on the Company’s evaluation of the premises and equipment acquired.
d- Adjustment reflects the fair value adjustment based on the Company’s evaluation of the acquired foreclosed assets.